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APPENDIX B 

Consultation comments and Council response 
 
# Stage / 

Date 
Source Comment Council response 

1.1 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

Transport for 
London 

A draft R123 List is encouraged as 
early as possible and should reflect 
the Borough’s transport needs 

The R123 List now includes 
transport infrastructure. 
 
See more recent response to 
Transport for London in comment 
#2.9 of this schedule. 

TfL will not support the case for 
funding strategic transport 
infrastructure which it does not 
regard as important or justified for 
the delivery objective of the local 
plan or assist in funding itself 

The R123 List is related to the 
objectives of the Core Strategy 
through the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (IDP) evidence base, 
including the strategic sites (see 
the consultation document). 
 
See more recent response to 
Transport for London in comment 
#2.9 of this schedule. 

1.2 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

Notting Hill 
Gate KCS 
Limited 

Public realm improvements, a 
health centre and a town centre 
manager for Notting Hill Gate 
should be added to the R123 List 

The R123 List includes categories 
on ‘Public Realm’ and ‘Health’. 
 
Town centre managers do not fall 
within the definition of 
‘infrastructure’ for the purposes of 
CIL (as defined by S216(2) of the 
Planning Act 2008) but may still be 
capable of being sought through 
S106s. 
 
See more recent response to 
Notting Hill Gate KCS Limited in 
comment #2.13 of this schedule. 

1.3 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

Environment 
Agency 

… no infrastructure requirements 
to add at this time 

Noted. 

1.4 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

English 
Heritage 

The historic environment should be 
a recipient of CIL 

The ‘historic environment’ does not 
fall within the definition of 
‘infrastructure’ for the purposes of 
CIL (as defined by S216(2) of the 
Planning Act 2008). However, 
historic environment considerations 
are, as standard, dealt with in 
planning policies and in 
considering planning applications 

1.5 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

The 
Kensington 
Society 

There is a need for greater 
transparency on how CIL income 
will be allocated to neighbourhoods 
and public consultation on those 
funds 

The Council is legally required to 
report annually on CIL receipts and 
expenditure and will do so. 
Possible expenditure for 
Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) will be 
consulted on later in 2015. 

1.6 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

St Helens’ 
Residents 
Association 

The submission documents should 
include a brief reference to the 
arrangements on neighbourhood 
planning and confirm that the 
Council will act in accordance with 
the statutory regulations 

Possible expenditure for 
Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) will be 
consulted on later in 2015. 
 
See more recent response to St 
Helens’ Residents Association in 
comment #2.10 of this schedule 

1.7 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

Martyn Baker Developers of significant schemes 
want tangible community gains 
through spending near the 
development site 

Noted.  
 
See more recent response to 
Martyn Baker in comment #2.12 of 
this schedule. 
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Local communities expect 
compensation for development and 
the percentage of CIL returned to 
communities should be more than 
15% 

Possible expenditure for 
Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) will be 
consulted on later in 2015. 
 
See more recent response to 
Martyn Baker in comment #2.12 of 
this schedule. 

1.8 Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 
(2014) 

Natural 
England 

The Council should consider how it 
will comply with para 114 of the 
NPPF requiring a strategic 
approach to biodiversity and green 
infrastructure. The infrastructure 
proposals do not deliver a strategic 
response 

See more recent response to 
Natural England in comment #2.14 
of this schedule. 

1.9 Examination 
Report 
(December 
2014) 

Examiner’s 
Report into 
the CIL Draft 
Charging 
Schedule 

Draft R123 List omits reference to 
transportation infrastructure 

The R123 List now includes 
transport infrastructure. 

Draft R123 List lacks close 
connection to infrastructure 
priorities in the Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan (IDP) 
Redraft the R123 List to improve 
transparency and clarity and to 
clearly demonstrate the positive 
purpose of CIL 

The R123 List is related to the 
objectives of the Core Strategy 
through the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (IDP) evidence base (see the 
consultation document). 

2.1 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Janice 
Burgess, 
Asset 
Manager & 
Stephen Hall, 
Asset 
Manager, 
Highways 
Agency 

We have reviewed the documents 
available and conclude that we do 
not have any comments at this 
time. 

Noted.  
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.2 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

John Moran, 
HM Specialist 
Inspector of 
Health and 
Safety (Risk 
Assessment), 
Health and 
Safety 
Executive 

We have concluded that we have 
no representation to make on this 
occasion. 

Noted. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.3 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

RBKC 
Borough 
Voluntary 
Organisation 
Advisory 
Group 
(BVOAG) 

A comment was made at the 
BVOAG meeting on 18 February 
2015 that there could be a 
voluntary sector category of 
infrastructure which could benefit 
from CIL receipts. 

It would not be appropriate for the 
R123 List to include the ‘voluntary 
sector’ as a category/sub-category 
because such a broad definition 
would include activities which do 
not fall within the definition of 
‘infrastructure’ for the purposes of 
CIL (as defined by S216(2) of the 
Planning Act 2008). Such an 
inclusion of the ‘voluntary sector’ 
on the R123 List may also preclude 
the possibility of ‘voluntary sector’ 
provision as part of S106s. 
 
However, it should be noted that 
the R123 List has a ‘Community 
Facilities’ category which includes 
health, libraries, sport & leisure, 
community facilities and cultural 
facilities, for which these types of 
‘infrastructure’ help support the 
activities of the voluntary sector. It 
should also be noted that the 
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definition of social and community 
uses in the Planning Obligations 
SPD (which the R123 List is based 
on – see consultation document) 
includes “bespoke premises for the 
voluntary sector” (paragraph 31.9) 
and so such uses and activities are 
protected and supported in other 
ways through the wider suite of 
planning policy documents. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.4 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Gillian 
Fensome, 
Sustainable 
Development 
and 
Regulation, 
Thames 
Valley, 
Natural 
England 

We have considered the contents 
of the documents submitted to us 
and confirm that we have no 
specific comments to make on the 
revised draft CIL Regulation. 
 

Noted. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

However, we would like to make 
the following general comments, 
which we hope are helpful: 
 
Natural England is not a service 
provider, nor do we have detailed 
knowledge of infrastructure 
requirements of the area 
concerned. However, we note that 
the National Planning Policy 
Framework Para 114 states “Local 
planning authorities should set out 
a strategic approach in their Local 
Plans, planning positively for the 
creation, protection, enhancement 
and management of networks of 
biodiversity and green 
infrastructure.” We view CIL as 
playing an important role in 
delivering such a strategic 
approach. 
 
As such we advise that the 
Borough gives careful 
consideration to how it intends to 
meet this aspect of the NPPF, and 
the role of CIL in this. In the 
absence of a CIL approach to 
enhancing the natural environment, 
we would be concerned that the 
only enhancements to the natural 
environment would be ad hoc, 
rather than delivering a strategic 
approach, and that as such the 
plan may not be consistent with the 
NPPF. 

The R123 List is not a Local Plan 
document. The Council’s Core 
Strategy provides a strategic 
approach to planning for 
biodiversity and green 
infrastructure in chapter 36 
‘Respecting Environmental Limits’ 
including Policy CE4 Biodiversity. 
 
The R123 List has also been 
informed by the Council’s 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (April 
2014 – see consultation document) 
which includes a chapter on 
‘Environmental and Green 
Infrastructure’ which sets out the 
Council’s strategic approach to 
such infrastructure, including 
biodiversity and conservation 
areas. 
 
The R123 List has a ‘Natural 
Resource Management’ category 
which explicitly includes 
‘biodiversity’. The ‘Public Realm’ 
category also explicitly includes 
‘parks and open spaces’ which 
clearly help support biodiversity 
and green infrastructure objectives. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

Potential infrastructure 
requirements may include: 

 Access to natural greenspace. 

 Allotment provision. 

 Infrastructure identified in the 
local Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan. 

 Infrastructure identified by any 
Local Nature Partnerships 

This level of detail is not necessary 
or appropriate for the R123 List. 
 
As set out above, more detail on 
the Council’s wider approach to 
biodiversity and green 
infrastructure is set out in more 
detail in the Core Strategy and the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan, the 
latter of which includes a detailed 
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and/or BAP projects. 

 Infrastructure identified by any 
Green infrastructure 
strategies. 

 Other community aspirations 
or other green infrastructure 
projects (e.g. street tree 
planting). 

 Infrastructure identified to 
delivery climate change 
mitigation and adaptation. 

 Any infrastructure 
requirements needed to 
ensure that the Local Plan is 
Habitats Regulation 
Assessment compliant (further 
discussion with Natural 
England will be required 
should this be the case.) 

list of infrastructure projects 
(including green infrastructure). 
 
The ‘Natural Resource 
Management’ and ‘Public Realm’ 
categories in the R123 List cover 
most of the suggested potential 
infrastructure requirements.  
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.5 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Moya O’Hara, 
Director, 
Hammersmith 
and Fulham 
Urban 
Studies 
Centre 

The CIL is an ideal opportunity for 
the engagement and education of 
young people in the process of 
change brought about by 
development. Children and young 
people are often completely left out 
of the consultation process on local 
regeneration, despite the impact it 
has upon them, and it would be of 
benefit to the whole community for 
them to play a more active role. 
The Urban Studies Centre has a 
particular expertise in bringing 
together adult professionals and 
children and young people to 
engage in the development 
process. We have a track record of 
working with young people and 
communicating their ideas on 
regeneration in Hammersmith and 
Fulham and Kensington and 
Chelsea, including Earls Court, 
Shepherds Bush Market and 
Fulham Reach. We support 
inclusion of educational project 
work with young people as a 
recipient of CIL. 

Whilst the R123 List includes 
‘Education’ and ‘Community 
Facilities’ categories, this is 
intended for education and 
community facilities ‘infrastructure’, 
which largely relates to buildings. 
‘Educational project work’ does not 
fall within the definition of 
‘infrastructure’ for the purposes of 
CIL (as defined by S216(2) of the 
Planning Act 2008) and so CIL 
cannot be spent on such projects. 
 
However, the ‘Neighbourhood CIL’ 
(NCIL – see section 3 of the 
consultation document) can be 
spent on “anything else that is 
concerned with addressing the 
demands that development places 
on an area”. It may be possible to 
justify such project work to benefit 
from NCIL receipts in the future. 
 
Possible expenditure for 
Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) will be 
consulted on later in 2015. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.6 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Philip 
Boeckman, 
Chair, 
Chelsea and 
Westminster 
Swimming 
Club 

The Borough is substantially 
lacking in sufficient public 
swimming pools, and we therefore 
strongly recommend that a portion 
of the CIL be prioritized for public 
swimming pools. Importantly too 
the pools need to be either of 25 
metre or 50 metre length; any 
different lengths renders the pools 
unusable for competitive 
swimmers. Our swim club is the 
largest in the Borough, with over 
450 youth swimmers. We have a 
waiting list of over 200 swimmers, 
with no marketing or advertising. 
Without sufficient infrastructure, the 

The R123 List includes ‘Sport & 
Leisure’ which includes swimming 
pools and allows for the possibility 
of CIL receipts to be spent on 
swimming pools. 
 
Consideration of detailed projects 
for CIL receipts will be made later 
in 2015/2016 as CIL receipts build 
up. The Council will ensure joint 
working between the Planning 
service and Leisure service as 
appropriate in deciding how to 
spend CIL. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
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Borough's children face the 
prospect of growing up not learning 
how to swim, and as an adult it is 
then very hard to learn. As a 
health, safety and welfare matter, it 
is imperative that more kids be 
given a chance to learn how to 
swim. Currently less than 1% of the 
Borough's kids get enough access 
to swimming. 

R123 List. 

2.7 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Marianne 
Harris 

The CIL sounds very sensible and 
fair but why is it not being applied if 
the development is by a "self 
builder"? Does that include an 
owner who buys a property, 
expands it, lives there for 6 months 
to qualify for tax relief & then sells? 
Seem a loop hole. 

Noted. 
 
Self Build exemptions and the 
criteria for qualification are 
prescribed in national legislation 
and are not prescribed by the 
Council. However, the Council as 
CIL collecting authority is required 
to assess applications for Self 
Build exemption in accordance with 
the national legislation. The 
national legislative criteria for Self 
Build exemption include: 
 

 The dwelling is built or 
commissioned by a person 
and occupied by that person 
as their sole or main 
residence; and 

 The dwelling must remain the 
person’s principal residence 
for a minimum of three years. 

 
If personal circumstances change 
and the applicant wants to dispose 
of the property before the three 
year occupancy time limit expires, 
they can do so, but they must 
notify the Council and the CIL 
becomes payable in full. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.8 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Ross 
Anthony, The 
Theatre Trust 

The Theatres Trust supports the 
inclusion of cultural facilities in the 
revised Reg. 123 List. This is 
essential to facilitate the provision 
of replacement or enhanced 
facilities as part of site specific 
redevelopments of existing 
facilities. 

Noted.  
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.9 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Neil Lees, 
Transport for 
London 

I will not reiterate the comments I 
made in my earlier response of 21 
February 2014, although I am 
pleased to see that transport 
infrastructure has now been 
included within the revised draft 
r123 list.  
 
I note that the Council still intends 
to negotiate s106s / s278s / on-site 
provision where it is specifically 
required to make a development 
acceptable. I assume that you are 
assured that the structure of your 

Noted. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 
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r123 list will not unduly constrain 
the potential future delivery of 
essential transport infrastructure. 
  
In respect of the r123 list it is for 
the borough to identify and 
prioritise expenditure, and should 
TfL have a role in the delivery of 
such projects in Kensington & 
Chelsea, we would wish to work 
closely together in developing such 
transport proposals  
 
If you would find it helpful, I would 
be pleased to meet with you to 
discuss these matters. 

2.10 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Henry 
Peterson, St 
Helens 
Residents 
Association 

The document makes clear that the 
allocation of NCIL within 
designated neighbourhood areas is 
not the subject of this consultation 
and that this will be addressed 
later. That is fine, but it would have 
been helpful for this consultation to 
have included more information, 
and allowed responses, on the 
manner in which the Council will 
conduct consultation on NCIL 
 
What mechanisms and approaches 
will the Council be using to 'engage 
with communities and 
neighbourhoods, including 
businesses and ward councillors'? 
 
This question could usefully have 
been consulted on this time round, 
to ensure a wide response across 
the Borough. When it comes to a 
later specific consultation on NCIL, 
few organisations and amenity 
groups across the borough are 
likely to take an interest. 

The Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) is 
covered in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.10 
of the consultation document  
which makes clear that “potential 
Neighbourhood CIL projects are 
not the subject of this 
consultation… NCIL projects do 
not have to be identified in the 
R123 List for the Council to spend 
receipts on them”. 
 
The Council intends to consult on 
possible NCIL expenditure in due 
course, later in 2015. The Council 
will undertake this consultation in 
full accordance with the Guidance 
which states the Council should 
“use existing community 
consultation and engagement 
processes” to engage with 
communities and neighbourhoods, 
as well as involving local 
businesses and ward councillors. 
The Council is considering how this 
could be done alongside the 
existing ‘City Living Local Life’ 
initiative which is based around the 
Borough’s wards. The Council will 
also involve Neighbourhood Fora 
in this consultation process. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.11 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Catherine 
Whyte, Port 
of London 
Authority 

The PLA has reviewed the 
consultation document and has no 
comments at this stage. 

Noted. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.12 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 
consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Martyn Baker While the addition of Cultural 
facilities to the revised Draft Reg 
123 List is to be welcomed it is not 
clear whether this actually covers 
Libraries as such, as well as 
perhaps Conservation Areas and 
Historic Buildings as shown in 
Section 11 of the IPD. If not what is 
meant by Cultural facilities? This 
needs clarifying,please. 

The overarching category “C 
Community Facilities” in the R123 
List already includes both Libraries 
and Cultural facilities. 
 
Conservation Areas and historic 
buildings do not fall within the 
definition of ‘infrastructure’ for the 
purposes of CIL (as defined by 
S216(2) of the Planning Act 2008) 
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and so CIL cannot be spent on 
such projects. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

The addition of Waste and 
Biodiversity also comes from the 
IPD but it is not clear what sort of 
infrastructure projects covering 
these headings the Council may 
have in mind. This needs clarifying 
too, please. 

The R123 List is not a detailed 
spending plan for future CIL 
receipts – it simply sets out the 
types and categories of 
infrastructure which may benefit 
from CIL receipts rather than 
S106s. It is not appropriate, and it 
may be unduly restrictive, for the 
R123 List to go into too much detail 
on types and categories of 
infrastructure. 
 
Further detail on the types of 
projects that the Council may 
consider within Waste and 
Biodiversity categories is provided 
in the IDP. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

By contrast, there are significant 
exclusions from the more 
comprehensive S106 Categories 
and types (page 11) of social as 
well as physical infrastructure 
needs. In particular the exclusion 
of Affordable Housing from the 
R123 List must surely mean future 
S106 agreements will be so heavily 
focused on such housing provision 
that other worthwhile planning 
obligations will be sidelined in 
particular G1-4 ie provision of 
Local Training in Construction, 
General Employment and Training 
Contributions, Securing 
Employment Premises and Town 
Centres, Regeneration and 
Affordable Shops. All these are 
vital to the economic well-being of 
local communities within the 
Borough. 

The R123 List is not a detailed 
spending plan for future CIL 
receipts – it simply sets out the 
types and categories of 
infrastructure which may benefit 
from CIL receipts rather than 
S106s. It is not appropriate, and it 
may be unduly restrictive, for the 
R123 List to go into too much detail 
on types and categories of 
infrastructure. 
 
Further detail on the types of 
projects that the Council may 
continue to seek through S106s 
will be set out in a revised Planning 
Obligations SPD which will be 
consulted on later in 2015. 
 
Seeking Affordable Housing 
through S106s alongside 
Employment and Training 
contributions is not proposed to be 
changed in the R123 List – this is 
already sought as part of the 
existing Planning Obligations SPD. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

The policy underlying the R123 List 
appears to be drawing a somewhat 
artificial distinction between 
infrastructure as defined solely in 
terms of the built environment and 
the creation of other community 
assets designed to achieve 
economic and social well-being. 
Arguably the term "social 
infrastructure" should not just be 
limited to bricks and mortar 

It is acknowledged that the word 
‘infrastructure’ can often refer to 
wider ‘social infrastructure’ which is 
more than just ‘bricks and mortar’ 
projects. However, for the 
purposes of CIL, the Council must 
follow the definition of 
‘infrastructure’ as defined by 
S216(2) of the Planning Act 2008, 
and so CIL cannot be spent on 
such projects. 
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projects. Why should not 
"Education (including adult and 
community learning)" in the IPD 
be deemed to cover the provision 
of facilities for Apprenticeships and 
Further Education Courses which I 
consider crucial to social as well as 
economic advancement within the 
Borough? There is a strong case 
for including all this under 
"Education" in the R123 List. 

 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

The officers report to the May 2004 
Planing Applications Committee 
Meeting said "This development[of 
the Lots Road Power Station Site] 
would place additional pressure on 
local services and infrastructure. 
The Council requires local services 
and infrastructure to be improved 
alongside the development and to 
be funded by the developer". 
Although this S106 Agreement 
long predates the coming of CIL 
(and retrospection cannot apply) 
the principle then applied was that 
the promised S106 funds should 
be applied in the vicinity of the 
development ie in the 
neighbourhood directly impacted 
by the scale and density of this 
development rather than spread 
across the Borough. This would 
normally also be the commercial 
preference of a developer seeking 
to improve the local surroundings 
and amenities in which his planned 
development is sited. 

Whilst CIL can technically be spent 
anywhere in the Borough, it does 
have an overall purpose set out 
nationally as part of legislation and 
guidance to deliver infrastructure to 
support the development of the 
area. 
 
The national Guidance states that 
Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) 
priorities should be agreed with the 
local community in areas where 
development is taking place, and 
so CIL will be spent in areas in the 
vicinity of new development. The 
Council intends to consult on 
possible NCIL expenditure in due 
course, later in 2015. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

This consultation document is 
however silent on the extent to 
which the coming Community 
Infrastructure Levy will be so 
targeted nor does the consultation 
document appear to provide 
guidance on the likely effects of the 
cumulative financial impact on 
future development sites of both 
CIL and Section 106 funds being 
sort. Residents Associations and 
Amenity Groups must therefore be 
concerned by the Council's 
reticence in indicating how CIL 
resources secured will be allocated 
in percentage terms between the 
various R123 List categories and 
about the issue of what percentage 
of CIL resources raised in a ward 
will be allocated to that ward where 
a development site will have the 
most direct impact. Without much 
clearer guidance on these key 
issues the consultation process is 
imperfect. 

The R123 List is not a detailed 
spending plan for future CIL 
receipts – it simply sets out the 
types and categories of 
infrastructure which may benefit 
from CIL receipts rather than 
S106s. The Council intends to 
consult on possible Neighbourhood 
CIL (NCIL) expenditure in due 
course, later in 2015. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

2.13 Revised 
Draft R123 
List 

Georgina 
Church and 
Tom 

We have previously made 
representations via letter dated 21 
February 2014, setting out key 

Noted. 
 
A decision on the next steps for the 
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consultation 
(March 
2015) 

Edmunds, 
Bilfinger GVA 
on behalf of 
Notting Hill 
Gate KCS 
Limited 

points for consideration as the 
Borough’s CIL Charging Schedule 
gets developed. These comments 
focused on the relationship 
between the draft charging 
schedule and the developer 
contributions set out in the draft 
Notting Hill Gate SPD, and the 
potential for conflict or ‘double 
counting’ of financial contributions 
rendering development unviable. 
 
In this regard, we welcome the 
omission of a ‘developer 
contributions’ table from the most 
recent draft of the Notting Hill Gate 
SPD, which we understand to be 
currently on hold in any event. 

Notting Hill Gate SPD is due to be 
made by the Council. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

We also welcome the inclusion of 
public realm and health 
infrastructure categories onto the 
Regulation 123 List, with our 
previous comments acknowledged 
on p.14 of the document. 

Noted. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

We also continue to echo the 
comments and concerns set out in 
our February 2014 letter, whereby 
any future site specific obligations 
set by the Council for the Notting 
Hill Gate area as part of any future 
development of the SPD could 
render development (and in turn 
the objectives of the SPD) unviable 
when considered in the context of 
the CIL Charging Schedule. 

The CIL rates have been set at a 
level which does not significantly 
impact on development viability 
and the delivery of objectives in the 
Core Strategy, and this has been 
tested through two public 
consultations and an independent 
examination, including 
consideration of residual S106 
contributions. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

We note that in the period between 
the January 2014 draft of the NHG 
SPD and the July 2014 draft of the 
SPD – when CIL underwent public 
consultation – the ‘developer 
contributions’ section of the SPD 
has been dropped. We request that 
the Borough continues to have 
regard to this relationship, given 
how it is essential that careful 
attention is paid to viability and the 
relationship between the items on 
the Draft Regulation 123 List and 
any area-specific developer 
contributions. 

Noted. 
 
A decision on the next steps for the 
Notting Hill Gate SPD is due to be 
made by the Council. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

We do not have any comments on 
the draft EqIA. 

Noted. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

We welcome the inclusion of public 
realm and health infrastructure 
onto the Draft Regulation 123 List. 
However, we question whether it 
could go further, and include Public 
Art, Energy Efficiency’ and 
‘Renewable Energy’ so as to avoid 
‘double counting’ in respect of 
area-specific contributions, 

‘Public Art’ does not fall within the 
definition of ‘infrastructure’ for the 
purposes of CIL (as defined by 
S216(2) of the Planning Act 2008) 
and so CIL cannot be spent on 
such projects. 
 
The Council considers that Energy 
Efficiency and Renewable Energy 
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ensuring CIL funds are spent 
appropriately in relation to 
development. 
 
We request the Council explain the 
reasoning behind why these items 
are not included in ‘Column A’. 

are more site-specific matters more 
suited to S106s and/or design and 
delivery of development proposals 
in accordance with planning 
policies, rather than CIL. The 
Council is also monitoring the 
impact of the government’s 
emerging Housing Standards 
Review and Allowable Solutions 
policies which will impact on how 
energy efficiency and renewable 
energy are delivered through the 
planning and building control 
systems. There is no ‘double 
counting’ because these categories 
only appear in Column B and not in 
Column A. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

We note that items such as 
‘parking restrictions’ or ‘local 
training in construction’ are not 
infrastructure, and so are not 
included in the Draft Regulation 
123 List. 

Noted. Such items will continue to 
be delivered through S106s, 
unilateral undertakings or 
mechanisms other than CIL. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

Separately, the omission of the 
developer contributions section of 
the (currently on hold) draft NHG 
SPD provides some comfort that 
the relationship between area 
specific contributions and the 
Borough’s CIL Charging Schedule 
will not adversely affect scheme 
viability. 

Noted. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

We request that the relationship 
between site-specific developer 
contributions and the items on the 
Draft Regulation 123 List is 
carefully considered, should a 
subsequent draft of the Notting Hill 
Gate SPD be prepared and issued 
for consultation. 

Noted. 
 
A decision on the next steps for the 
Notting Hill Gate SPD is due to be 
made by the Council. 
 
No change is necessary to the 
R123 List. 

  


